

IDAHO SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 40169-2013

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION FOR DELIVERY CALL OF A&B IRRIGATION
DISTRICT FOR THE DELIVERY OF GROUND WATER AND FOR THE CREATION
OF A GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT AREA.

A&B IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, and GARY SPACKMAN, in his official
capacity as Director of the IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,
Respondents,

and

IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIATORS, INC.; and THE CITY OF POCA TELLO,
Intervenors-Respondents.

IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIATORS, INC.'S RESPONSE BRIEF

On Appeal from the Fifth Judicial District, Minidoka County Case No. 2011-512

Honorable Eric J. Wildman, District Judge, Presiding

Randall C. Budge (ISB# 1949)
Thomas J. Budge (ISB# 7465)
RACINE OLSON NYE BUDGE
& BAILEY, CHARTERED
201 E. Center St. / P.O. Box 1391
Pocatello, Idaho 83201
Telephone: (208) 232-6101
Facsimile: (208) 232-6109

Attorneys for Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc.

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

John K. Simpson
Travis Thompson
Paul L. Arrington
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
195 River Vista Place, Suite 204
Twin Falls, ID 83301-3029
Telephone: (208) 733-0700
Facsimile: (208) 735-2444

Attorneys for A&B Irrigation District

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Garrick L. Baxter
Ann Y. Vonde
Deputy Attorneys General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0098
Telephone: (208) 287-4800
Facsimile: (208) 287-6700

Attorneys for the Director and IDWR

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS

Randy C. Budge, ISB # 1949
Thomas J. Budge, ISB # 7465
RACINE OLSON NYE BUDGE
BAILEY
P.O. Box 1391
Pocatello, ID 83201
Telephone: (208) 232-6101
Facsimile: (208) 232-6109

Attorneys for IGWA

A. Dean Tranmer
City of Pocatello
P.O. Box 4169
Pocatello, ID 83201
Telephone: (208) 234-6149
Facsimile: (208) 234-6297

and

Sarah A. Klahn
Mitra M. Pemberton
WHITE & JANKOWSKI LLP
511 Sixteenth Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 595-9441
Facsimile: (303) 825-5632

Attorneys for Pocatello

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Nature of the Case..... 1

 II. Statement of Facts / Course of Proceedings 1

 A. A&B delivery call.2

 B. First petition for judicial review.3

 C. First appeal to Supreme Court (*A&B I*).4

 D. Remand proceeding.4

 E. Second petition for judicial review.6

 F. Second appeal to Supreme Court (*A&B II*).....7

 G. Third petition for judicial review.8

 H. Third appeal to Supreme Court (*A&B III*).10

ISSUES ON APPEAL 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The district court correctly determined that this Court’s interconnection ruling in *A&B I* rendered A&B’s petition for judicial review moot. 12

 A. A&B’s failure to interconnect is a bar to curtailment of junior water rights.13

 B. The district court properly applied the mootness doctrine.....17

 C. The dismissal of A&B’s petition does not violate due process.19

 D. The district court did not err by declining to apply an exception to the mootness doctrine to Issues 2, 6, and 7.....23

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| E. | The district court’s prior remand does not invalidate its determination that A&B’s current petition for judicial review is moot..... | 25 |
| F. | Interconnection was not a prerequisite to A&B’s original delivery call, but it is prerequisite to a subsequent call. | 26 |
| G. | The law of the case doctrine precludes A&B from re-litigating this Court’s interconnection ruling in <i>A&B I</i> | 27 |
| II. | The district court correctly dismissed Issues 1 and 3 with prejudice because they were argued and decided previously in the 2010 Memorandum Decision..... | 29 |
| A. | Issue 1. | 29 |
| B. | Issue 3. | 31 |
| III. | The Remand Order should not be vacated or declared void. | 31 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 33 |
| | APPENDIX A - Excerpts from A&B brief in <i>A&B I</i> | A |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>A&B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res.</i> , 301 P.3d 1270, 1271 (2012) (“A&B IP”) | i, 6, 7, 29 |
| <i>A&B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Resources</i> , 153 Idaho 500 (2012) (“A&B I”)..... | passim |
| <i>Alcoa, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 698 F.3d 774 (9 th Cir. 2012) | 25 |
| <i>American Lung Association v. State</i> , 142 Idaho 544 (2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bettwieser v. New York Irr. Dist.</i> , 297 P.3d 1134 (2013) | 18, 32 |
| <i>Buckskin Props. v. Valley County</i> , 300 P.3d 18 (2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Capps v. Wood</i> , 117 Idaho 614 (Ct. App. 1990)..... | 32 |
| <i>Castle v. Hays</i> , 131 Idaho 373 (1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>Chavez v. Canyon County</i> , 152 Idaho 297 (2012) | 18 |
| <i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 144 Idaho 72 (2007)..... | 21 |
| <i>Dopp v. Idaho Comm’n of Pardons & Parole</i> , 144 Idaho 402 (Ct. App. 2007)..... | 31 |
| <i>Farmers Nat’l Bank v. Shirey</i> , 126 Idaho 63 (1994)..... | 23 |
| <i>Pines Grazing Ass’n, Inc. v. Flying Joseph Ranch, LLC</i> , 151 Idaho 924 (2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 25 |
| <i>Schools for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Idaho State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 128 Idaho 276 (1996) | 17, 34 |
| <i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9 th Cir. 2013) | 12, 25 |
| <i>Spencer v. Kootenai County</i> , 145 Idaho 448 (2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Rogers</i> , 140 Idaho 223, 91 P.3d 1127 (2004) | 18 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 1990 Ida. Lexis 102..... | 23 |
| <i>Swanson v. Swanson</i> , 134 Idaho 512 (2000)..... | 29, 31 |
| <i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011)..... | 25 |
| <i>Vickers v. Lowe</i> , 150 Idaho 439 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>Wylie v. State</i> , 151 Idaho 26 (2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Young v. Extension Ditch Co.</i> , 28 Idaho 775 (1916) | 23 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|------------|
| Idaho Code § 42-1701A..... | 11 |
| Idaho Code § 67-5240..... | 11 |
| Idaho Code § 67-5248..... | 20 |
| Idaho Code § 67-5249..... | 20 |
| Idaho Code § 67-5276..... | 20, 21 |
| Idaho Code § 67-5277..... | 12 |
| Idaho Code § 67-5279..... | 11, 12, 33 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------|------------|
| CM Rule 42..... | 20, 27, 32 |
| I.A.R. 35(b)(4) | 11 |

Treatises

5 Am Jur 2d Appellate Review § 602..... 24, 25

Other Authorities

Excerpts from A&B Opening Brief, Idaho Supreme Court Docket No. 38403-2011 (July 1, 2011)
..... 16
